

Portland General Electric Company Legal Department 121 SW Salmon Street • 1WTC0306 • Portland, OR 97204 Phone 503-464-7822 • Fax 503-464-2200 portlandgeneral.com Loretta I. Mabinton Managing Assistant General Counsel loretta.mabinton@pgn.com

October 8, 2021

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street Southeast, Suite 100 Post Office Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: UM 2152 – In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company, Detailed Depreciation Study of Electric Utility Properties

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above captioned docket is Portland General Electric Company's Signatory Pages to General Protective Order (GPO) No. 21-217. These documents are being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center.

The following are persons seeking qualification under Paragraph 13 of the GPO (see Appendix C):

John Spanos, President of Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

outethonton

Loretta I. Mabinton Managing Assistant General Counsel

LM: dm Enclosures

QUALIFICATION OF OTHER PERSONS UM 2152

III. Persons Seeking Qualification under Paragraph 13:

I have read the general protective order, agree to be bound by the terms of the order, and provide the following information.

Signature:	s/ John Spanos	Date: 10/08/2021
Printed Name:	John Spanos	
Physical Address:	207 Senate Avenue Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011	
Email Address:	jspanos@GFNET.com	
Employer:	Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC	
Associated Party:	Portland General Electric Company	
Job Title:	President	
If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	Consultant for Portland General Electric Company	